

Capital Case

Case No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN RAY UNDERWOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

MIKE CARPENTER, Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH M. JERNIGAN, OBA # 21243 *
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI, OBA # 6875
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Capital Habeas Unit
Western District of Oklahoma
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405-609-5975 (phone)
405-609-5976 (fax)
Sarah_Jernigan@fd.org
Patti_Ghezzi@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER, KEVIN RAY UNDERWOOD

January 14, 2019

* Counsel of Record

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Facts of the Case..	6
II. Mitigation.....	8
III. Aggravation..	14
IV. Oklahoma’s Capital Sentencing Scheme..	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. This Court Should Grant the Writ Because the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals Will Continue to Interpret <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Ring</i> Inconsistent With This Court’s Opinions.....	17
II. This Court Should Grant the Writ Because Although <i>Ring</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> Constitute Clearly Established Federal Law, Lower Courts Are at Odds as to Their Meaning. This Case Presents a Vehicle to Eliminate Confusion.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

INDEX OF APPENDICES

(Attachments are located in a separate volume - Appendix of Attachments)

- APPENDIX A: *Underwood v. Royal*, 894 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2018)
Tenth Circuit opinion denying relief (July 2, 2018)
- APPENDIX B: *Underwood v. Duckworth*, No. CIV-12-111-D,
2016 WL 4059162 (W.D. Okla. July 28, 2016) (unpub.)
(federal district court opinion denying relief)
- APPENDIX C: *Underwood v. Carpenter*, 10th Cir. No. 16-6262,
Order denying petition for rehearing (Aug. 17, 2018)
- APPENDIX D: *Underwood v. State*, 252 P.3d 221 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)
(state court opinion denying direct appeal D-2008-319)
- APPENDIX E: *Underwood v. State*, No. PCD-2008-604 (Okla. Crim. App.
Jan. 17, 2012) (unpub.) (state court opinion denying
application for post-conviction relief)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI. 2

U.S. Const. amend. VIII. 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. 2

SUPREME COURT CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000). i, 18, 19, 23

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987). 15

Bosse v. Oklahoma, 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016). 15

Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989) 23

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) 22, 23

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991). 15

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) i, 18, 21, 22, 23

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 23

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).. . . . 23

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). 23

Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983).. . . . 24

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Anderson v. Sirmons, 476 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2007). 23

Duvall v. Reynolds, 139 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 1998) 16

Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983). 26

Grant v. Trammell, 727 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013). 29

Littlejohn v. Royal, 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017). 29

Lockett v. Trammell, 711 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2013). 19

Matthews v. Workman, 577 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2009). 19, 25

United States v. Barrett, 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007). 20, 25

United States v. Meyers, 200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000). 21

Underwood v. Royal, 894 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2018). 1, 17-21, 23, 25

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Underwood v. Duckworth, Case No. CIV-12-111-D, 2016 WL 4059162
(W.D. Okla. July 28, 2016). 1

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 3591-92. 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). 3

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 871 P.2d 79 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	24
<i>Brogie v. State</i> , 695 P.2d 538 (Okla. Crim. App. 1985).	24
<i>Ex Parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).	26
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	26
<i>Jeremias v. State</i> , 412 P.3d 43, 54 (Nev. 2018).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 884 P.2d 1186 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).	24
<i>Paxton v. State</i> , 867 P.2d 1309 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993).	17
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430, 434 (Del. 2016).....	26
<i>Romano v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 92 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995).	16
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 74 N.E.3d 319 (Ohio 2016).	27
<i>State v. Lotter</i> , 917 N.W.2d 850 (Neb. 2018).	26
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 58 P.3d 214 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)	16
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 252 P.3d 221 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011).	1, 25
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , No. PCD-2008-604 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012)	1, 12
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 838 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).	25
<i>Willett v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 409 (Ark. 1998).....	27

STATE COURT STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

Ark. Code Ann. §5-4-603 (b)(2)..... 26

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2929.03 (D)(1)..... 27

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 577.2..... 4

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.9..... 15

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10..... 3, 16

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.11..... 4, 16

OUJI-CR 4-80. 5, 16

OUJI-CR 4-81. 16

OUJI-CR 9-45. 5, 16, 17

OUJI-CR 10-1. 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Janet C. Hoeffel, *Death Beyond a Reasonable Doubt*, 70 Arkansas Law
Review 267 (2017)..... 28

Welsh S. White, *Fact-Finding and the Death Penalty: The Scope of a Capital
Defendant’s Right to Jury Trial*, 65 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (1989)..... 28
